

### **ABSTRACT**

Rules – Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Panchayats (Preparation of plans and estimates for works and mode and conditions of contracts) Rules, 2007 – Notified.

# Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (PR-1(1)) Department

G.O. (Ms) No.131

Dated: 06.12.2022 சுபகிருது, கார்த்திகை –20 திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2053

### Read:

- 1. G.O. (Ms) No.203, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (PR-1) Department, dated 20.12.2007.
- 2. From the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Letter Roc.No.26216/2022/PRI-I.3, dated 12.09.2022.

## ORDER:

The appended Notification will be published in the <u>Tamil Nadu Government</u> <u>Gazette</u>, Extraordinary, dated the 6<sup>th</sup> December 2022.

(By Order of the Governor)

P. AMUDHA,
Principal Secretary to Government.

To

The Works Manager,

Government Central Press, Chennai-79.

(for publishing in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazettee Extraordinary

dated 06.12.2022 and to supply 500 copies of the Notification to the Government).

The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15.

All District Collectors (Except Chennai)

(They are requested to communicate the Notification appended to all the executive authorities of Local Bodies in their Districts)

### Copy to:

The Secretary, Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly Secretariat, Chennai-9.

The Law Department, Chennai-9.

The Senior Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister (Rural Development), Chennai-9. All Sections in Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai-9.

// Forwarded by Order //

Section Officer.

## APPENDIX.

# NOTIFICATION.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) and clauses (xv) and (xx) of sub-section (2) of section 242 of the Tamil Nadu Panchayats Act, 1994 (Tamil Nadu Act 21 of 1994), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Tamil Nadu Panchayats (Preparation of plans and estimates for works and mode and conditions of contracts) Rules, 2007:-

# **AMENDMENT.**

In the said Rules, in rule 3, for the tables, the following tables shall be substituted, namely:-

### "TABLE-I.

## **VILLAGE PANCHAYAT.**

Estimate Value	Competent authority (2)
(1) Works costing not more than rupees five lakhs.	Village Panchayat.
(2) Works costing more than rupees <b>five lakhs</b> but not more than rupees <b>fifty lakhs</b> .	District Collector.
(3) Works costing more than rupees <b>fifty lakhs</b> .	Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj.

### TABLE-II.

### PANCHAYAT UNION COUNCIL.

Estimate Value (1)	Competent authority (2)
(1) Works costing not more than rupees <b>twenty five</b> lakhs.	Panchayat Union Council.
(2) Works costing more than rupees <b>twenty five lakhs</b> but not more than rupees <b>fifty lakhs</b> .	District Collector.
(3) Works costing more than rupees <b>fifty lakhs</b> .	Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj.

# TABLE-III.

# DISTRICT PANCHAYAT.

Estimate Value (1)	Competent authority (2)
(1) Works costing not more than rupees fifty lakhs.	District Panchayat.
(2) Works costing more than rupees <b>fifty lakhs</b> but not more than rupees <b>one crore</b> .	District Collector.
(3) Works costing more than rupees <b>one crore</b> .	Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj.

P. AMUDHA,
Principal Secretary to Government.